Public Document Pack

Tuesday, 13 July 2021
Tel: 01993 861522
e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk
CABINET
You are summoned to a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Council Chamber, Council
Offices, Woodgreen, Witney on Wednesday, 21 July 2021 at 2.00 pm.

Giles Hughes
Chief Executive
To: Members of the Cabinet
Councillor Michele Mead (Leader), Councillor David Harvey (Deputy Leader), Councillor Suzi
Coul, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor Jane Doughty, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor David
Harvey and Councillor Norman MacRae MBE
Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed.
As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting.

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB
PageTel:
1 01993 861000
www.westoxon.gov.uk

AGENDA
1.

Notice of Decisions (Pages 5 - 8)
To receive notice of the decisions taken at the meeting held on 16 June 2021.

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be
considered at the meeting

4.

Participation of the Public
To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the
Council’s Rules of Procedure.

5.

Receipt of Announcements
Purpose:
To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council or Members of the
Cabinet.

6.

Financial Performance Report 2020/21 Year End (Pages 9 - 24)
Purpose
To provide details of the Council’s financial performance at the end of 2020/21, the key
movements to reserves and the capital budget for 21/22 including any unspent funds
rolled over from 20/21.
Recommendation
(a)

That the 2020/21 end of year financial performance be noted.

That Cabinet recommends that Council:

7.

(b)

Approve the carry forward of Capital Budget of £3.657m as detailed in Annex B;
and

(c)

Approve the transfers to Earmarked Reserves as detailed in section 4.

Approval of Proposed Standard Fees for Legal and Estates (Pages 25 - 30)
Purpose
To obtain Cabinet’s approval to set the Legal and Estates fees for property transactions.
Recommendations
a) approves the fees detailed at Annex A; and
b) agrees that the fees should be set annually as part of the Council’s Fees and Charges
report to Cabinet.

8.

Oxfordshire Plan Consultation Document (Pages 31 - 202)
Purpose
To consider the approval of the Oxfordshire Plan consultation document which sets out
a range of planning policy options and a series of spatial strategy options for Oxfordshire.

Page 2

When complete the Oxfordshire Plan will provide a high-level spatial planning
framework for Oxfordshire up to 2050 and will be a statutory planning document
supplementing Local Plans. The Plan aims to be transformational and occupies new
policy areas, such as on climate change, environmental betterment, health impacts and
zero carbon transport. It has now reached the Regulation 18 part 2 stage.
Recommendations
a) That the Regulation 18 (Part 2) consultation document be approved for public
consultation as attached; and
b) That the Chief Executive be authorised to make any necessary editorial corrections
and minor amendments to the documents, and to agree the final publication style, in
liaison with the Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning and subject to agreement
with their counterparts in the other four partner Local Planning Authorities.
9.

Exclusion of Public and Press
In view of the likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of Part
1of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the
meeting for the remaining item of business.

10.

Options for the future use of 33A High Street, Burford (Pages 203 - 218)
Purpose
To consider the options for the future of 33A High Street Burford.
Recommendations
a) That officers pursue Option 1 as specified in the report, in line with the principles of
the Investment Strategy; and
b) That the Group Manager for Commissioning be authorised to approve the final
detailed heads of terms for a lease of the site, in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Finance and the Chief Finance Officer.

(END)

Page 3

This page is intentionally left blank

Public Document Pack

Agenda Item 1

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
CABINET
Record of decisions taken at the meeting of the Cabinet held
on Wednesday, 16 June 2021 at 2.00 pm
PRESENT
Councillors: Councillor Michele Mead (Leader), Councillor David Harvey (Deputy Leader),
Councillor Suzi Coul, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor Jane Doughty, Councillor Jeff
Haine, Councillor David Harvey, Councillor Norman MacRae MBE and Councillor Michele
Mead
Also in Attendance: Councillor Julian Cooper, Councillor Harry Eaglestone, Councillor Andy
Graham and Councillor Mark Johnson.
Officers: Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic Support Officer), Elizabeth Griffiths
(Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer), Giles Hughes (Chief
Executive) and Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director - Publica), Suzanne Barton (Senior
Estates Officer), Andrew Smith (Communication Officer) and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic
Support Officer).
10

Notice of Decisions
The decisions taken at the meeting on 26 May 2021 were approved.

11

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carl Rylett.

12

Declarations of Interest
Declarations of Interest were received as follows:
Item 8 – Commercial Tenancy Arrears Review
Councillor Harvey declared an interest as a business tenant of West Oxfordshire District
Council.

13

Participation of the Public
There was no participation of the public.

14

Receipt of Announcements
Regulatory Excellence Awards 2021
Following his announcemen
[...]
which was attached at Annex A to the report. The Council’s
Service Performance was covered in a full report attached at Annex B to the report, and
provided an overview of the customer facing and support services that had been impacted by
Covid-19.
There were no alternative options provided as the report was for noting.
The Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report and stated that the impact of the
pandemic was unsurprising. She highlighted that the performance indicators were being
reviewed to include key KPI’s (Key Performance Indicators) which aligned with the Council’s
Plan. Councillor Coul proposed that the report be noted. This was seconded by Councillor
Davies.
In response to a question from Councillor Cooper, the Cabinet Member highlighted that the
wording on page 11 had been used cautiously, as it had been known that the proposed 21 June
date could be amended if necessary.
Councillor Cooper also requested an update on Electric Vehicle Charging Points and
Councillor Harvey advised that the contractual details were still being discussed and WODC’s
project was dependant on the County Council’s Park & Charge project moving ahead.
Councillor Cooper asked about the latest situation regarding a backlog of planning applications
being processed. Councillor Coul advised that Cabinet had taken note of the concerns raised
and additional resources were being brought in to reduce the waiting time.
Councillor Haine confirmed that additional staff had been employed and the backlog of
applications was being worked through.
Having read the report, Cabinet
Resolved that the 2020-21 Q4 service performance be noted.

Page 6
2

Cabinet
16/June2021
16

Community Facility Grants - 1st Round 2021/2022
Members received a report from the Business Manager – Contracts, which asked them to
consider applications for grant aid from the first two rounds of funding for the Community
Facilities Grant Scheme.
Two applications had been received from Great Rollright Parish Council for £10
[...]
rting back.
The Chief Finance Officer and Deputy Chief Executive, Mrs Griffiths, advised that these figures
would be included in any variances detailed in the Budget report. She added that each case
would be reviewed on a commercial basis.
Councillor Coul did not feel it was appropriate to put a time limit on the process because the
business sector could continue to be impacted by Covid for sometime to come. She assured
Councillor Graham that the policy would be reviewed if officers felt it was not working
adequately in the future.
Having read the report, and having heard from the Members present, Cabinet
Resolved that
a) the arrears position on the commercial portfolio is noted; and
b) authority is delegated to the Cabinet Member for Finance to utilise the tools set out in
section 3 of the report, on a case by case basis, to protect the commercial interests of the
Council.

The Meeting closed at 2.15 pm

Leader of the Council

Page 8
4

Agenda Item 6

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of
Committee

Cabinet: Wednesday 21 July 2021

Report Number

Agenda Item No. 6

Subject

Financial Performance Report 2020/21 Year End

Wards affected

All

Accountable member Cllr Suzi Coul Cabinet Member for Finance
Email: Suzi.Coul@westoxon.gov.uk
Accountable officer

Elizabeth Griffiths, Chief Finance Officer and Deputy Chief Executive
Tel: (01993) 861188 Email: Elizabeth.Griffith@westoxon.gov.uk

Summary/Purpose

This report provides details of the Council’s financial performance at the end
of 2020/21, the key movements to reserves and the capital budget for 21/22
including any unspent funds rolled over from 20/21.

Annexes

Annex A – Revenue Outturn
Annex B – Capital Programme

Recommendations

(a)

That the 2020/21 end of year financial performance be noted.

That Cabinet recommends that Council:
(b)
(c)
Corporate priorities

Approve the carry forward of Capital Budget of £3.657m as detailed
in Annex B
Approve the transfers to Earmarked Reserves as detailed in s
[...]
.coul@westoxon.gov.uk

Accountable officer

Susan Gargett, Interim Head of Legal Services
Tel: 01285 623223 Email susan.gargett@cotswold.gov.uk
Jasmine McWilliams, Asset Manager
Tel: 01285 623255 Email: jasmine.mcwilliams@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose

To obtain Cabinet’s approval to set the Legal and Estates fees for property
transactions

Annexes

Annex A – Proposed Standard Legal and Estates Fees for Property
Transactions

Recommendation/s

That Cabinet:
a) approves the fees detailed at Annex A.
b) agrees that the fees should be set annually as part of the Council’s
Fees and Charges report to Cabinet

Corporate priorities
1.1.

Provide efficient and value for money services, whilst delivering quality front
line services

Key Decision 1.2.

No

Exempt

No

1.3.
1.4.

Consultees/

Senior Officers and Cabinet Members

Consultation

Page 25

Page 26

1.

BACKGROUND

1.1

Historically Legal and Estates fees have been charged by the Council where a transaction
has been at the request of the tenant or other parties but there have been no standard
fees set formally by the Council, with each case set individually.

1.2

Private sector landlords and other Councils typically charge standard fees for property
transactions where appropriate.

2.

MAIN POINTS

2.1.

Legal Fees
To avoid this being commercially prohibitive to some of the Council’s tenants, the
proposed legal fees are a contribution only to the time spent on a property transaction.
They are therefore a nominal fee and will not necessarily cover all costs incurred,
particularly in complicated or protracted cases.

2.2

Estates Fees
The proposed estates fees have been benchmarked against the members of the CIPFA
Asset Management Network’s fees and those of Cheltenham Borough Council and
Stroud District Council.

2.3

Review of Fees
It is proposed that the fees are set annually within the annual Fees and Charges report
to Cabinet.

2.4

Departure/Reduction from Standard Fees
It is proposed that in exceptional cir
[...]
t agrees)

Deed of Variation (at Tenant
request)

£250

£150

£400

Licence to Alter

£250

£150

£400

Licence to Assign / Underlet

£250

£150

£400

Page 29

Deed of Grant/Release

£500

£250

£750

Deed of Surrender

£250

£150

£400

Licence for Use

£150

£150

£300

Letter Licence

n/a

£50

£50

Schedule of Condition

n/a

£100 - £500
£100-£500
depending on size of
property

Disposal - (at other party request) £500

£500

£1000

Exclusions from Fees
● Council Contractors occupying property for service provision
● Local Charities
● Community Organisations (not for profit)
Departure/Reduction from Fees
In exceptional circumstances or if it is in the interest of the Council’s commercial
property portfolio the Head of Legal Services, in respect of Legal fees or the Group
Manager with responsibility for Assets, in respect of Estates fees, can agree a reduction
or waiver of fees.

Page 30

Agenda Item 8

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of
Committee

Cabinet: Wednesday 21 July 2021

Report Number

Agenda Item 8

Subject

Oxfordshire Plan Consultation Document

Wards affected

ALL

Accountable member Councillor Jeff Haine, Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning
Email: Jeff.Haine@westoxon.gov.uk
Accountable officer

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive
Email: Giles.Hughes@westoxon.gov.uk

Summary/Purpose

To consider the approval of the Oxfordshire Plan consultation document
which sets out a range of planning policy options and a series of spatial
strategy options for Oxfordshire.
When complete the Oxfordshire Plan will provide a high-level spatial
planning framework for Oxfordshire up to 2050 and will be a statutory
planning document supplementing Local Plans. The Plan aims to be
transformational and occupies new policy areas, such as on climate change,
environmental betterment, health impacts and zero carbon transport. It has
now reached the Regulation 18 part 2 stage.

Annexes

Annex A - Evidence Reports being published alongside the consultation
document at Reg 18 part 2 stage
Annex B – Oxfordshire Plan Regulation 18 (Part 2) Consultation Document

Recommendations

a) That the Regulation 18 (Part 2) consultation document be approved for
public consultation as attached; and
b) That the Chief Executive be authorised to make any necessary editorial
corrections and minor amendments to the documents, and to agree the
final publication style, in liaison with the Cabinet Member for Strategic
Planning and subject to agreement with their counterparts in the other
four partner Local Planning Authorities.

Corporate priorities

Climate Action: Leading the way in protecting and enhancing the
environment by taking action locally on climate change and biodiversity
Healthy Towns and Villages: Facilitating healthy lifestyles and better wellbeing
for everyone.
A Vibrant District Economy: Securing future economic success through
supporting existing local businesses and attracting new businesses to deliver
the economic ambitions of the Local Industrial Strategy.

Page 31

Key Decision

Strong Local Communities: Supporting and building prosperous and inclusive
local communities.
Meeting the Housing Needs of our Changing Population: Securing the
provision of market and affordable housing of a high quality for a wide range
of house holders making their home in West Oxfordshire.
No

Exempt

No

Consultees/
Consultation

Considerable consultation and engagement has already taken place during
earlier stages of the Oxfordshire Plan. This is summarised in the report.

Page 32

1.

BACKGROUND

1.1

The Partnership

1.1.1

The Oxfordshire Plan 2050 (OP2050) is being produced by the five local planning
authorities in Oxfordshire, working in close partnership with Oxfordshire County Council
and OxLEP throughout. The city and district councils formally approve each key stage.

1.1.2

A core team was established to co-ordinate the production of the OP2050 working closely
with officers at the councils.

1.1.3

Development of the consultation document and evidence base has involved the Growth
Board’s Oxfordshire Plan Members Advisory Group, the Oxfordshire Heads of Planning
Group, a technical Liaison Group and specialist officer input throughout the plan-making
process.

1.1.4

It should be noted that the proposed Consultation document at Annex B differs from that
published for the meeting of the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on 8 July, but only in relation to the information on page 120 of the document.

2.

MAIN POINTS

2.1.

Progress to date

The 2018 Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal included a commitment by the Oxfordshire
Councils to prepare a Joint Statutory Spatial Plan (The Oxfordshire Plan) alongside
Government investment of £215m for affordable housing and infrastructure
improvements.
2.1.2

The first major consultation on the Oxfordshire Plan (covering Plan vision, objectives,
aspirations and possible spatial typologies) took place in February and March 2019
(Regulation 18 Part 1), and then a vision for the Oxfordshire Plan was developed in
response to the consultation responses.

2.1.3

An extensive evidence base was commissioned, and Sustainability Appraisal scoping &
ongoing testing has been undertaken.

2.1.4

The team also undertook number of further consultation steps including initiating a ‘Call
for Ideas’ (promoted development sites and other project proposals), stakeholder events
and engagement with young people.

2.1.5

The relationship was considered with other plans & strategies and strategic influencers
such as the Local Industrial Strategy (LIS), Oxfordshire’s Infrastructure Strategy (OXSIS),
Local Transport and Connectivity Plan (LTCP) and the Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy
(JHWS).

2.1.6

Considered the nature of ‘Good Growth’ in Oxfordshire.

2.1.7

Developed Oxfordshire’s Strategic Vision for the Growth Board, intended to provide a
strategic framework for a number of Oxfordshire-wide documents, to enable the closer
coordination of planning, transpor
[...]
iness Innovation Ecosystem
 Drive Productive Economic Growth & Employment
Housing

Page 201

159




Affordable Housing
New modes of construction

Page 202

160

Agenda Item 10

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of
Committee

Cabinet: Wednesday 21 July 2021

Report Number

Agenda Item No. 10

Subject

Options for the future use of 33A High Street, Burford

Wards affected

Burford

Accountable
member

Councillor Suzi Coul - Cabinet Member for Finance
Email: suzi.coul@westoxon.gov.uk

Accountable officer

Jasmine McWilliams - Asset Manager
Tel: 01285 623255 Email: jasmine.mcwilliams@publicagroup.uk
Will McMahon - Valuer & Estates Surveyor
Tel: 01993 861583 Email william.mcmahon@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose

To consider the options for the future of 33A High Street Burford

Annex

Annex A – Options Appraisal (exempt)

Recommendations

a) That officers pursue Option 1 as specified in the report, in line with the
principles of the Investment Strategy; and
b) That the Group Manager for Commissioning be authorised to approve
the final detailed heads of terms for a lease of the site, in consultation
with the Cabinet Member for Finance and the Chief Finance Officer.

Corporate priorities
1.1.
1.2.

Supporting and building prosperous and inclusive local communities
Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial
sustainability of the Council

Key Decision 1.3.

Yes

Exempt

Annex A only

Consultees/
Consultation

1.4.

Senior Officers, Cabinet Member for Finance

Page 203

1.

BACKGROUND

1.1.

The Council owns the freehold of 33A High Street, Burford, shown edged red on the plan at
Annex A. The property comprises a ground floor retail unit with ancillary storage space and
a single WC. The subject property is located within the same building as the public
conveniences which have independent access from the High Street along the side of the
building. This report focuses on the future use of the retail shop only which was used by the
Council as a Visitor Information Centre up until March 2021. The service was closed after a
decision by Cabinet on 24 March 2021.

1.2.

As the building became vacant an options appraisal, shown at Annex A, was prepared by the
Valuer & Estates Surveyor.

1.3.

The Council has received interest in the property on a commercial letting basis and a
freehold sale basis as detailed in the options appraisal at Annex A.

1.4.

Pending a decision on the future of the property, officers are progressing a short term lease
to the Meanwhile Project, a social enterprise initiative run by Oxfordshire Local Enterprise
Partnership (OxLEP). The aim of the project is to find local independent businesses and
community uses to occupy vacant premises on a short term basis. In turn this helps to
mitigate property void costs such as business rates and utilities. The Meanwhile Project has
secured £1.9m in funding which will be used in part to help tenants with set up costs. If
terms are provisionally agreed with the Meanwhile Project the transaction will be the subject
of a delegated authority report under the Interim Head of Legal Services’ delegated authority
in consultation.

2.

MAIN POINTS

2.1.

The options appraisal (Annex A) sets out the market analysis of the property. The options
for the future of the property are:
Option 1 - Retain and re-let on a commercial basis.

2.2.

The Council has already been approached by three separate local businesses who would be
interested in taking an occupational lease of the property. This indicates there would be a
very short void period if the Council did choose this option. The valuer’s opinion of market
rent achievable is detailed in the options appraisal at Annex A. The lease would likely be
agreed on a full repairing and insuring basis meaning a prospective tenant would be
responsible for these outgoings (most likely by way of a service charge given the Council
would retain responsibility for the upkeep of the Public Conveniences at the rear of th

Minutes of the meeting

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Record of Decisions of the meeting of the
Cabinet
Held at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 21 July 2021
PRESENT
Councillors: Councillor Michele Mead (Leader), Councillor David Harvey (Deputy Leader),
Councillor Suzi Coul, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor Colin Dingwall, Councillor Jane
Doughty, Councillor Jeff Haine, Councillor David Harvey, Councillor Norman MacRae MBE
and Councillor Michele Mead.
Officers: Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic Support
Officer), Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151
Officer) and Giles Hughes (Chief Executive) and Jasmine McWilliams (Asset Manager).
18

Notice of Decisions
The notice of decisions taken at the meeting held on 16 June 2021 were noted.

19

Apologies for Absence
There were no apologies for absence received.

20

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

21

Participation of the Public
There was no participation of the public.

22

Receipt of Announcements
Councillor Mead addressed the meeting and requested a moments reflection following the sad
news of the death of young, 13 year old resident earlier in the week. The young girl had
passed away following an incident at Duck Lake and had been a student at Woodgreen School.
A moments silence was held by all present.
Oxfordshire Growth Board – Change of Name
Councillor Mead advised that, following recent discussions, it had been agreed to change the
name of the Oxfordshire Growth Board to the Future Oxfordshire Partnership. It was felt
this better reflected the purpose of the group and more accurately suited their remit. She
advised that both names may continue to be used during the transition period.
Retirement of Monitoring Officer, Mr Keith Butler
Councillor Mead reminded Members that, although not present at the meeting, this was the
last Cabinet meeting with Mr Butler at the helm as Monitoring Officer. She expressed her
gratitude to him for all his help and support when she took over the role of Leader and agreed
that he would be dearly missed. She wished him, along with the Cabinet Members, all the best
for the next chapter in his life.

Cabinet
21/July2021
Councillor Mead also advised that the Cabinet meeting due to be held in August would be
cancelled due to a lack of business.
Re-opening of Woodstock Swimming Pool
Councillor Doughty was delighted to announce that Woodstock Swimming Pool was due to
reopen imminently. She advised that there would be a special ‘pre-opening’ of the pool on
Thursday 22 July with slots being made available for children and after school attendance. The
official opening day was Friday 23 July 2021 and Councillor Doughty reiterated that the pool
was one of the jewels in West Oxfordshire’s crown and all the team were excited to be reopening their doors.
Launch of Net Zero Carbon Toolkit
Councillor Harvey announced the launch of the Net Zero Carbon Toolkit which had been
produced to assist developers and home owners with understanding how they could reduce
their carbon emissions. He noted that this was not just for new build properties but included
information on retro-fitting existing buildings and was an excellent guide for all aspects of the
subject including costings. Councillor Harvey advised that the 90 page document would be
circulated to all Members in due course and he encouraged them to disseminate the
information widely.
23

Financial Performance Report 2020/21 Year End
Members received a report from the Chief Finance Officer and Deputy Chief Executive which
provided details of the Council’s financial performance at the end of 2020/21, the key
movements to reserves and the capital budget for 21/22, including any unspent funds rolled
over from 20/21.
The circumstances of the 2020/21 financial year applied an unprecedented pressure on
Council finances in terms of the ability to generate and collect income. The report outlined
the early action taken by officers and the biggest impacts on the budget.
The Revenue Outturn was attached as Annex A and the Capital Programme was attached at
Annex B.
The report asked for approval to carry forward £3.657m of Capital Budget as detailed in
Annex B as well as to approve the transfers to Earmarked Reserves as detailed in section 4 of
the report.
There were no alternative options detailed in the report.
Councillor Coul introduced the report and reminded Members of the careful and considered
approach the Council had taken with its finances in recent times. This had resulted in the
authority being in a better position than many other Council’s. However, she noted how
challenging the past year had been, with additional costs and loss of income. She reminded

Cabinet
21/July2021
Members that there was not an easy journey ahead and urged caution as the District tried to
recover from the impact of Covid-19. She proposed the recommendations as laid out.
These were seconded by the Leader.
Having considered the report and having heard from the Members present, Cabinet
Resolved that the report be noted; and
Recommended that Council
(a) approve the carry forward of Capital Budget of £3.657m as detailed in Annex B to the
report; and
(b) approve the transfers to Earmarked Reserves as detailed in section 4 of the report.

24

Approval of Proposed Standard Fees for Legal and Estates
Members received a report from the Interim Head of Legal Services which sought approval to
set the Legal and Estates fees for property transactions.
The report advised that historically Legal and Estates fees had been charged by the Council
where a transaction was at the request of the tenant or other parties but there had been no
standard fees set formally by the Council, with each case set individually. Private sector
landlords and other Councils typically charged standard fees for property transactions where
appropriate.
The main points relating to the Legal and Estates fees were summarised at sections 2.1 and 2.2
of the report and it was proposed that the fees be set annually within the Fees and Charges
report.
An alternative option was that Members could choose to amend or not approve the proposed
standard fees.
Councillor Coul outlined the report, which was considered to be a sensible, housekeeping
exercise and proposed the recommendations as laid out. This was seconded by Councillor
MacRae who noted the importance of being open and transparent with these decisions.
Having considered the report and having heard from the Members present, Cabinet
Resolved that the fees detailed at Annex A be approved; and

Cabinet
21/July2021
Recommended that the fees be set annually as part of the Council’s Fees and Charges report
to Cabinet.
25

Oxfordshire Plan Consultation Document
Members received a report from the Chief Executive which asked them to consider the
approval of the Oxfordshire Plan consultation document, which set out a range of planning
policy options and a series of spatial strategy options for Oxfordshire.
The Oxfordshire Plan 2050 (OP2050) is being produced by the five local planning authorities
in Oxfordshire, working in close partnership with Oxfordshire County Council and OxLEP
throughout.
When complete the Oxfordshire Plan would provide a high-level spatial planning framework
for Oxfordshire up to 2050 and would be a statutory planning document supplementing Local
Plans. The Plan aimed to be transformational and occupied new policy areas, such as climate
change, environmental betterment, health impacts and zero carbon transport. It had now
reached the Regulation 18 part 2 stage.
The report and consultation document were considered by the Economic and Social
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 8 July 2021. The Committee did not raise any
objections but noted some points of detail. These points were noted by the Chief Executive
and would be taken into account in the context of recommendation b).
The report noted that the proposed Consultation document at Annex B differed from that
published for the meeting of the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny Committee but
only in relation to the information on page 120 of the document.
An alternative option was that Cabinet could choose not to approve the consultation
document.
Councillor Haine outlined the report and reported the content of an email received from the
CPRE to all Members. The CPRE whilst supportive in principle had raised concerns that the
document was not fit for purpose. Councillor Haine provided an overview of the document
and the reasons he felt it should be approved for consultation. He proposed the
recommendations as laid out and this was seconded by Councillor Davies.
In response to a query from Councillor Graham, the Chief Executive assured Members that
the comments and suggestions from the Economic and Social Overview and Scrutiny
Committee would be taken into account, as per the paragraph at section 3 of the report.
Councillor Enright advised that the County Council had approved the document for
consultation at their recent Cabinet meeting and highlighted the importance of joint working.
The Leader assured Councillor Enright that the District’s response would be delivered by the
Chief Executive along with the CEO’s of all Council’s.

Cabinet
21/July2021
Councillor Postan advised that, alongside his colleague Councillor Levy, the document had
been considered by the Growth Board Scrutiny Panel. The Panel had given a clear
understanding that the document needed to reflect that the country was in a Climate
Emergency and therefore the attitude towards all plans being developed, needed to reflect that
view. He also advised of technological developments that had the potential to be interesting
and positive, which he intended to brief Members on in due course.
Councillor Cooper raised a query as to what cases had been looked at and consideration
given to a buffer zone at Blenheim. He cited the recent situation in Liverpool who had lost
their World Heritage Site status. In response, the Chief Executive advised that this document
did not look at the detail of locations and this would be considered in more detail, further
through the process.
The Leader concurred that once the document reached the Regulation 19 level, it included far
more detail. Councillor Postan noted that there was such thing as a Buffer Zone in legal
terms.
Having considered the report, and having heard from the Scrutiny Committees and the
Members present, Cabinet
Resolved that
a)

the Regulation 18 (Part 2) consultation document be approved for public consultation as
attached; and
b) the Chief Executive be authorised to make any necessary editorial corrections and minor
amendments to the documents, and agree the final publication style, in liaison with the
Cabinet Member for Strategic Planning, subject to agreement with their counterparts in
the other four partner Local Planning Authorities.
26

Options for the future use of 33A High Street, Burford
Members received a report from the Asset Manager and Valuer and Estates Surveyor which
asked them to consider the options for the future of 33A High Street, Burford.
The report advised that the Council owned the freehold of 33A High Street, Burford, shown
edged red on the plan attaches as Annex A to the report. The property comprised a ground
floor retail unit with ancillary storage space and
a single WC. The subject property was located within the same building as the public
conveniences which had independent access from the High Street, along the side of the
building. The report focused on the future use of the retail shop only which was used by the
Council as a Visitor Information Centre up until March 2021.
This service was closed after a decision by Cabinet on 24 March 2021.

Cabinet
21/July2021
As the building became vacant, an options appraisal, shown in the confidential Annex A to the
report, was prepared by the Valuer & Estates Surveyor. In addition, the Council had received
interest in the property on a commercial letting basis and a
freehold sale basis, also detailed in the options appraisal at Annex A.
The options for the future of the property were to retain and re-let on a commercial basis or
sell on the open marked. Full details of the options were outlined at 2.2 and 2.3 of the report.
An alternative option was that the Council could decide to retain the property but continue a
community use. However, it was noted that there would be no financial benefit to this option.
Councillor Coul outlined the report and reminded Members of the previous report relating to
Council finances and the need to be prudent. She therefore proposed that Option 1 in the
report be supported which would provide the Council with a healthy financial yield and the
option of retain the building for future use.
This was seconded by Councillor Doughty.
Resolved that
a) Option 1 be pursued as specified in the report, in line with the principles of the Investment
Strategy; and
b) the Group Manager for Commissioning be authorised to approve the final detailed heads of
terms for a lease of the site, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and the
Chief Finance Officer.
The Meeting closed at Time Not Specified
LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

